
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Lisa Sampson on 033 022 28193 
Email: lisa.sampson@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

11 February 2021 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Monday, 22 
February 2021. 

 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda.  They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting.  Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

 2.   Minutes of the meeting on 3 December 2020 (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

held on 3 December 2020 (attached, cream paper). 
 

10.35 am 3.   Part I Minutes of the meeting on 20 January 2021 (Pages 
15 - 24) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the last 
meeting held on 20 January 2021 (attached, cream paper). 

 
 4.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 

have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

 5.   Part II matters  
 

  Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the 

meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II 
agenda. 
 

 6.   Response to Recommendations (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the response from the Cabinet 
Member for Finance to recommendations made at the January 
meeting in relation to the pre-decision scrutiny of Endorsement: 

Broadbridge Heath Regeneration Scheme. 
 

10.45 am 7.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 
Committee within its constitutional remit since the date of the 
last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 

requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

 8.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

  The Committee is asked to review the extract of the Forward 

Plan of Key Decisions and mention any items believed to be of 
relevance to the busines of the Scrutiny Committee.  An update 

of any relevant changes to the Plan extract will be tabled ahead 
of the meeting. 
 

Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 
relevance to the business of the Scrutiny Committee, and 

suitable for scrutiny, for example raised with them by 
constituents or arising from central government initiatives. 
 

If any member puts forward an item the Committee’s role at 
this meeting is to assess, briefly, whether to refer the matter to 

its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in detail. 
 

 9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 11 March at 

10.30 am by virtual meeting.  Probable agenda items include: 
 Quarter 3 Total Performance Monitor report 
 Quarter 3 Capital Programme Performance Monitor report 

 Re-procurement of the Support Services Outsourcing 
Contract – pre-decision scrutiny 

 PropCo Joint Venture - pre-decision scrutiny 
 

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 1 
March 2021. 

 

Page 2



10.55 am 10.   Award of Contract: Horsham Enterprise Park Delivery 

Partner (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

  A report by the Director of Property and Assets regarding the 

proposal to appoint the development partner for the Horsham 
Enterprise Park (HEP) project. 

 
The Committee is asked to review the draft decision report 
attached as Annex A and make any comments to the Executive 

Director for Place Services ahead of the decision being taken. 
 

 Part II 
 

 11.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

  The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following 

item whether the public, including the press, should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 

information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
Exempt: paragraph 3, Financial or business affairs of any 
person (including the authority). 

 
 12.   Part II Annex A and Appendices - Award of Contract: 

Horsham Enterprise Park Delivery Partner (Pages 37 - 52) 
 

  Annex A and appendices 1 to 5 are included for Members of the 

Committee only (gold paper). 
 

 13.   Part II Minutes of the meeting on 20 January 2021 (Pages 
53 - 54) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the Part II minutes of the last 
meeting held on 20 January 2021 (attached for Members of the 

Committee only, gold paper). 
 

 

 
 

To all members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

 

3 December 2020 – Held by virtual meeting with restricted public access. 

 

Present: 

Cllr J Dennis (Chairman), Cllr Catchpole, Cllr Barrett-Miles, Cllr Boram, 

Cllr Bradford, Cllr Hillier, Cllr M Jones, Cllr Kitchen, Cllr Lea, Cllr Montyn, 
Cllr Smytherman, Cllr Sparkes, Cllr Turner, Cllr Waight and Cllr Walsh 

 

Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt, Cllr Lanzer and Cllr Marshall 

 

Part I 
 

88.    Declarations of Interest  
 
88.1  Cllr Smytherman declared a personal interest regarding the Total 

Performance Monitor [Care Commissioning Groups] as a member of 
Worthing Dementia Action Alliance. 

 
88.2  The following Members declared a personal interest regarding the 
West Sussex: Reset Plan and Budget Update items: 

 Cllr Boram as Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing at Adur 
District Council 

 Cllr Hillier as Cabinet Member for Economic Growth at Mid Sussex 
District Council 

 Cllr Lea as a member of Mid Sussex District Council 

 Cllr Jones as a member of Crawley Borough Council 
 Cllr Lanzer as a member of Crawley Borough Council 

 Cllr Smytherman as a member of Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Waight as a member of Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Walsh as Leader of Arun District Council 

 
89.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
89.1  Cllr Boram noted that the Committee had received a short report on 
the Children's Services recovery programme and had asked for a 

programme for the delivery of improvements so it could monitor 
timeliness and costs, and asked that officers check this is included. 

 
89.2  Cllr Hillier updated the Committee that it had been decided it was 

not necessary at present to have a task & finish group on home to school 
transport as the service was aware of the issues and is working to resolve 
them. 

 
89.3  Resolved – That, subject to clarification at 89.1 above, the Minutes 

of the meeting held on 10 September 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

90.    Responses to Recommendations  
 

90.1  The Committee received a response from the Chairman of RAAC 
regarding the Committee’s recommendations concerning audit planning 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



and internal control testing.  The Chairman will request further clarity from 

the Chairman of RAAC. 
 
90.2  The Committee received a response from the Cabinet Member for 

Economy and Corporate Resources regarding the recommendations on the 
IT Outsourcing contract from the Recommissioning of the Contract for 

Support Services TFG. 
 
90.3  Resolved – That the Committee notes the responses and the 

Chairman will follow up the Committee’s concerns with the Chairman of 
RAAC. 

 
91.    Quarter 2 Total Performance Monitor (TPM)  

 

91.1  The Committee considered the quarter 2 Total Performance Monitor 
(TPM) report to end of September 2020 from the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
91.2  The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and 

highlighted key information for the Committee.  The report addresses 
concerns around the financial aspects of service delivery and the 

challenges faced.  The projected in-year overspend is considerably less 
than predicted last quarter, particularly in Children’s Services.  The 
overspend is down from £16m to £5.5m and can be covered by use of the 

contingency budget without the need to use reserves.  Covid costs have 
risen slightly but there has been an increase in the Covid grant to cover 

this.  
 

91.3  The Director of Finance and Support Services introduced the finance 
aspect of the report and highlighted key information.  The Covid-19 grant 
received up to October is outlined in an appendix, however as the 

pandemic continues demand on the council services will continue to 
change.  The impact of the pandemic on children’s services was reviewed 

as the impact of Covid-19 on placement activity and costs became clearer.  
An underspend in the Children’s Services Improvement Programme and 
additional grants received have helped offset the increased costs.  There 

has been
[...]
 Dieback felling works could have been 
carried over to 2021/22 to save cutting concessionary services in 

the budget, and requested a response on this from the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Infrastructure.  The Director of Finance 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



and Support Services highlighted that the council’s priority is to 

balance the budget for this year.  
 Highlighted that some identified savings are judged to be ‘red’, not 

achievable, and requested all scrutiny committees consider the 

savings relevant to their remit to understand why some are not 
being made or mitigated.   

 Commented that ensuring value for money across council services is 
essential and that this could be included in the TPM report.  The 
Director of Finance and Support Services confirmed value for money 

is really important and benchmarking to statistical neighbours is 
undertaken regularly to monitor this as well as being regularly 

reviewed by senior officers. 
 Queried whether there is an understanding of the effects of Brexit 

on the council in terms of residential and business finances.  The 

Director of Finance and Support Services explained the effect is 
hard to estimate but the main concern is a general increase in 

prices. 
 Expressed regret that a number of the committee’s questions were 

not able to be answered as not all of Cabinet were in attendance.  

 
91.6  The Chairman introduced the performance section of the TPM report, 

commenting that the Committee hope to see the measures which are 
suspended to the end of 2020/21 soon. 
 

91.7  The Committee made comments including those that follow.  It: 
 Expressed concern regarding performance measure 39 (Effective 

CLA Permanency Planning) and requested that CYPSSC consider it.   
 Questioning regarding indicator 29 [economically active 16-64 year 

olds in employment] whether aiming for 80% is acceptable.  
Queried whether the council is working with business and employers 
to aid recovery.  The Cabinet Memb
[...]
  

 Queried why the levels of stress have fallen during home working  
and whether investigations will be undertaken to determine why. 
The Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development 

would take this work forward. 
 

91.11  The Committee noted its thanks to officers for a good, informative 
TPM report which has improved in format over previous years.   
 

91.12  Resolved – That the Committee: 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



1) Recommend value for money and benchmarking information be 

included in future TPM reports; 
 

2) Request that scrutiny committee chairman review the savings at 

risk within their portfolio areas; 
 

3) Recommend CYPS review the arrangements around Children Looked 
After and Children Exiting Care particularly around the effects of 
Covid and how quickly children can exit care. The review should 

include benchmarking with other Councils;  
 

4) Reiterate the need for information on the progress of achieving the 
targets and outcomes in the Children’s Improvement Plan; and  
 

5) Welcome the reported fall in sickness due to stress, but request 
consideration be given as to why. 

 
92.    Quarter 2 Capital Programme Performance Monitor Report  

 

92.1  The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of 
Place Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
92.2  The Capital Programme Manager introduced the report and 
summarised key aspects of the report including the pipeline.  The number 

of pipeline projects rated amber is currently high due to delayed school 
and a children’s residential projects, all expected to be approved in 

December.  It was suggested that the second national Covid lockdown had 
not disrupted project delivery to the same extent as the first.   

 
92.3  The Committee made comments in relation to the Capital 
Programme performance report including those that follow. It: 

 Noted the benefit for the electric vehicle chargers project was not 
achieved and queried the calculation o
[...]

6) That the Committee suggests it would be helpful for the business as 

usual savings to be detailed by portfolio area, and encourages the 

scrutiny committees to consider how savings trends have impacted 
the performance of services over recent years. 

 
95.    Requests for Call-in  

 

95.1  Resolved – That the Committee note the report from the Director of 
Law and Assurance in relation to the rejected call in of Award of contract: 

Enabling works contract, Horsham Enterprise Park OKD39 (20/21). 
 

96.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
96.1  The Committee made comments regarding the work programme 

planning including those that follow.  It: 

 Agreed to scrutinise the Broadbridge Heath Retail Scheme decision 

due to be taken in January 2021.     
 Agreed to schedule an additional formal meeting on 22 February 

2021 for scrutiny of the Horsham Enterprise Park development. 
 Commented that the information on the People Framework received 

so far has been very high level, that the Committee would like more 

information on how its aims will be achieved, and agreed that the 
People Framework be scheduled for further scrutiny at the March 

2021 meeting.  The Chairman noted the previous suggestion to 
have a liaison member of this committee work closely with the 

Director of HR and Organisational Development on the Framework 
and report back to the committee, and asked that this request be 
chased up.  The Cabinet Member for Economy and Corporate 

Resources confirmed officers are working on performance indicators 
specific to the People Framework and these are due to be presented 

to public Cabinet on 27 January 2021. 

 Agreed to scrutinise the Review of Fees and Charges decision 

(January 2021) at the January committee meeting as part of the 
Budget item.  The report should cover exception reporting only 

(changes above inflation).  The Director of Finance and Support 
Services will clarify if the report will be sufficiently progressed for 
the January meeting.  

 
96.2  Resolved – That amendments to the Committee’s work programme 

be made as agreed above. 
 

97.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
97.1  The Committee notes its next meeting will take place on 20 January 

2021, commencing at 10.30am by virtual meeting. 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 2



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 

20 January 2021 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am by virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr J Dennis (Chairman) 

 

Cllr Montyn 
Cllr Barrett-Miles 
Cllr Boram 

Cllr Catchpole 
Cllr Hillier 

Cllr M Jones 
Cllr Lea 
Cllr Smytherman 

Cllr Sparkes 
Cllr Turner 

Cllr Waight 
Cllr Walsh 
Cllr Patel 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bradford and Cllr Kitchen 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Marshall, Cllr Crow, Cllr Elkins, 
Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Russell and Cllr Urquhart 

 
Part I 

 

98.    Declarations of Interest  
 

98.1  Personal interests were declared in relation to the Revenue Budget 
item as follows: 

 Cllr Smytherman as Chair of the Worthing Dementia Action Alliance, 

 Cllr Lea as a Member of Mid Sussex District Council, 
 Cllr Walsh as Leader and Member of Arun District Council.  

 
98.2  Cllr Lea declared a personal interest in the Reset Plan item due to a 
professional interest in artificial intelligence and data analytics. 

 
99.    Business Planning Group (BPG) Membership  

 
99.1  The Chairman thanked Cllr Peter Catchpole for his service as Vice 
Chairman of the Committee. 

 
99.2  The Committee noted the appointment of Vice Chairman Cllr Pieter 

Montyn to the BPG. 
 

100.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
100.1  The Chairman confirmed a response has been received from the 

Chairman of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee regarding 
audit planning and internal control testing, and informed the committee 

the points were satisfactorily addres
[...]
climate 
change.  Suggested mitigation measures be considered to relieve 
the carbon footprint and increase the site’s green credentials, which 

could include electric vehicle (EV) charging points and solar panels.  
Including a significant number of EV points was particularly 

highlighted in relation to the Government’s focus on ending 
manufacture of petrol and diesel vehicles.  The Director of Property 
and Assets confirmed that as many measures as practical will be 

included to relieve the carbon footprint of the development which 
may include solar panels on the roof if appropriate.  

 Noted concern about a potential increase to litter and encouraged 
measures be put in place to prevent or penalise litter on the 
highway.  

 
In order to consider the Restricted Appendices A and B, the public and 

press were excluded from the meeting under Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 3 Financial or business affairs, and 
the Committee entered private Part II discussion.  The public meeting was 

paused at 3.58pm and resumed at 4.59pm.  The Part I public summary of 
the Part II restricted discussion is as follows.  It: 

 Discussed the viability of the retail development in the current and 
future economic climate. 

 Discussed options for developing the land and commented on 

balancing risk against revenue income. 
 Sought reassurance the property team had the capacity to progress 

the project. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 3



 Highlighted issues regarding impact on the highway. 

 Made suggestions about the format of future property decision 
reports. 

 

103.7  Consensus was reached by the Committee to support the retail 
scheme development and make recommendations to the Cabinet Member 

for Finance.  Cllr M Jones and Cllr Lea wished it recorded that they do not 
support progressing the scheme.  
 

103.8  Resolved – That the Committee: 
 

1) Recommend the Council’s climate change policy should be taken 
into account when developing the site and measures taken to 
reduce the carbon footprint, with particular reference to the 

provision of electric vehicle charging points and solar panels; 
 

2) Recommend amendment to the draft decision report 
recommendations, to be included as follows; 

 

That the Cabinet Member: 
i. Subject to revalidating viability, approves the regeneration of 

an under-utilised asset to deliver a Retail Park at Broadbridge 
Heath, Horsham with the allocation of £15.47m from the 
capital programme to fund the completion of the project to 

construct a development on this site consisting of up to four 
units; 

ii. Authorises entering into pre-let arrangements by way of 
conditional Agreements to Lease with the four preferred 

retailers; the Agreements will commit the County Council to 
the construction of this scheme, to the retailers’ 
specifications, conditional upon satisfactory planning 

permission and completing the works. The terms of the 
agreements remain commercially confidential; 

iii. Delegates authority to the Director of Property and Assets 
with the Director of Law and Assurance to finalise the terms 
of the agreements to lease which have sufficient terms to 

guarantee cost recovery; 
iv. Authorises the commencement of procurement for the 

construction contract; 
v. Subject to receipt of satisfactory planning permission 

delegates authority to the Director of Property and Assets to 

award the construction contract; and 
vi. That both recommendations 3 and 4 be contingent and 

provisional on the other. 
 

3) Recommend that future property decision reports include a 

sensitivity analysis and use risk adjusted rates to calculate the 
gross/net development value (GDV/NDV). 

 
104.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

104.1  No additional items or decisions were identified for addition to the 
committee’s work programme.  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



104.2  The Chairman informed the committee that it has been agreed with 

members of the Recommissioning of Support Services Task and Finish 
Group (TFG) that the TFG be disbanded as scrutiny of the next stages of 
the decision will be brought before the full scrutiny committee at its 11 

March meeting. 
 

105.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
105.1  The Committee notes its next meeting will take place on 22 

February 2021, commencing at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.04 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 

Page 24

Agenda Item 3



Jeremy Hunt 

Cabinet Member for Finance 

Telephone: 033 022 24536 
Email: jeremy.hunt@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

Cabinet Office 
First Floor 
County Hall 
Chichester 
West Sussex 

P019 1RQ 
 

 

 

 

10 February 2021 
 
 

Joy Dennis 
Chairman 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Dear Joy 
 

Ref. Recommendations from the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee (PFSC) concerning proposed endorsement of the 
Broadbridge Heath Regeneration Scheme 
 

Thank you for your letter of 21 January 2021 containing the recommendations of 
PFSC following scrutiny of the Broadbridge Heath Regeneration Scheme at its 

meeting on 20 January 2021.  I have considered the recommendations and have 
addressed them as follows: 

 
The Committee raised concerns over the viability of the scheme in the changing 
economic environment and suggested that further evidence be considered to 

assess viability including expectations for cost recovery before taking the 
scheme forwards. I have agreed to ensure that such additional evidential 

assurance is available to reinforce the proposal; this will include: 

a. Reviewing cost estimates for the capital works to ensure that 
they are robust and that sufficient ‘contingency’ is built into 
the cost estimates to cover eventualities coming forward 

b. Ensuring that the rental levels are agreed and fixed prior to 
entering into the ‘agreement to lease’ 

c.  That a ‘viability check’ is undertaken prior to entering into any 

binding agreement.  

 

The Committee asked that sensitivity analysis be undertaken to ensure the 

scheme remains financially viable when different variables and risks are taken 
into account.   I have looked at the overall scheme and ensured there is 

sufficient robustness in the proposals to mitigate WSCC against any significant 
variations.  In particular rental levels will be fixed as part of the agreement to 
lease and construction costs will be rigorously managed during the development 

of the scheme. 

The Committee enquired whether there were mechanisms available to reset the 
timelines for the process so that the planned contract award could be linked to 

the outcome of the planning application.  However, the relationship between the 
appointment and the planning process has already been addressed and it is not 

proposed that any further change in the proposal be made. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

The Committee also asked that the Council’s climate change strategy be taken 
into account when developing the site. Due to the development being an out-of- 

town site it was considered important to explore options that would enable the 
development of the site to contribute to the Council’s realisation of its carbon 

reduction ambitions. This will continue to be addressed through the plans for the 
development in so far as such aims can be realised. 

I thank the committee for its attention to this regeneration scheme and look 

forward to future conversations as progress on the project is monitored. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Jeremy Hunt 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



Extract of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions – published 

10 February 

 

Decision Maker Subject Matter Date 

Executive Director 

Place Services 

Award of Contract:  Crawley Growth 

Programme Eastern Gateway Scheme 

 February 

2021 

Executive Director 

Place Services 

Award of Contract: Crawley Growth 

Programme Manor Royal Scheme 

 February 

2021 

Executive Director 

Place Services 

Awar
[...]
ex Plan 

priority 

A Council that works for the Community 

Date added 24 January 2020 

Page 32

Agenda Item 8



Month  February 2021  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Internal and external stakeholders, the incumbent supplier and 

market suppliers. 

 

Representation concerning this proposed decision can be made 

via the officer contact prior to the month in which the decision is 

due to be taken. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Stephen Allan Tel: 033 022 25192 

Contact Suzannah Hill Tel: 033 022 22551 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

22 February 2021 

Award of Contract: Horsham Enterprise Park Delivery Partner 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 
 

Summary 

A public procurement process to secure a delivery partner to develop the Horsham 

Enterprise Park scheme was authorised by Cabinet Decision (CAB13 19/20). The 
procurement process is now complete and the Executive Director Place Services will 
be asked to confirm the award of the contract to the successful bidder to give effect 

to the member decision previously subject to scrutiny. 

The attached report sets out again the aims and objectives of the scheme as 
approved by members for the delivery of the Horsham Enterprise Park scheme on 

land acquired by the County Council with particular aims linked to the local 
economy. The steps to deliver the scheme include entering into a development 
agreement with a development partner, who would carry out commercial and 

residential development in accordance with the approved outline planning 
permission for the site. 

 
The main features of the scheme are to develop a mixed-use development of 
employment space and up to 300 new homes, including provision of 35 per cent 

affordable housing.  
 

£4.157m is to be drawn from the Horsham Enterprise Park capital programme 
allocation to progress the development. 

Focus for scrutiny
[...]
graph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 5By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting on 3 December 2020
	3 Part I Minutes of the meeting on 20 January 2021
	6 Response to Recommendations
	8 Possible Items for Future Scrutiny
	10 Award of Contract: Horsham Enterprise Park Delivery Partner
	12 Part II Annex A and Appendices - Award of Contract: Horsham Enterprise Park Delivery Partner
	Appendix 5 - Letter from Savills on 100% Residential Scheme

	13 Part II Minutes of the meeting on 20 January 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 

22 February 2021 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee held at 10.30 am by virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr J Dennis (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Montyn 

Cllr Barrett-Miles 
Cllr Boram 

Cllr Bradford 

Cllr M Jones 

Cllr Kitchen 
Cllr Lea 

Cllr Smytherman 

Cllr Sparkes 

Cllr Waight 
Cllr Patel 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Catchpole, Cllr Hillier, Cllr Turner and 

Cllr Walsh 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt and Cllr Lanzer 

 
Part I 

 
106.    Declarations of Interest  

 
106.1  Cllr Kitchen declared a personal interest in relation to Horsham 

Enterprise Park as a Member of Horsham District Council and Chairman of 
that council’s planning committee. 
 

107.    Minutes of the meeting on 3 December 2020  
 

107.1  Resolved – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 
2020 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.  

 
108.    Part I Minutes of the meeting on 20 January 2021  

 
108.1  Resolved – That the Part I Minutes of the last meeting held on 20 
January 2021 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by 

the Chairman. 
 

109.    Part II Minutes of the meeting on 20 January 2021  
 
109.1  Resolved – That the Part II Restricted Minutes of the last meeting 

held on 20 January 2021 be approved as a correct record and that they be 
signed by the Chairman. 

 
110.    Part II matters  

 

110.1  Members commented that some of the information in the Horsham 
Enterprise Report restricted Annex A was already in the public domain.  

The Chairman explained that the financial sensitivities of the discussion on 
the item need to be in Part II, and agreed that the Committee’s 
recommendations be published in Part I for transparency.  

 



111.    Response to Recommendations  

 
111.1  Resolved – That the Committee notes the response from the 
Cabinet Member for Finance regarding the Committee’s recommendations 

concerning the Broadbridge Heath Regeneration Scheme. 
 

112.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 
112.1  The Committee considered the extract of the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions.  No additional items or decisions were identified for addition to 
the committee’s work programme. 

 
113.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

113.1  The Committee notes its next meeting will take place on 11 March 
2021 at 10.30am by virtual meeting. 

 
114.    Award of Contract: Horsham Enterprise Park Delivery Partner  

 

114.1  The Committee considered the report by the Director of Property 
and Assets which outlines the proposal to appoint the development 

partner for the Horsham Enterprise Park (HEP) project (copy appended to 
the signed minutes).   
 

114.2  The Director of Property and Assets outlined the key aspects of the 
scheme and noted the aim of the project is to create jobs in the Horsham 

area, enhance the local economy, to secure a financial return for the 
council, and to retain an interest in the site until complete to ensure it is 

developed in line with the council’s requirements. 
 
114.3  The Committee made comments on the HEP project including those 

that follow. It: 
 Commented that as much information as is legally possible should 

be included in the public papers to aid transparency for the public. 
 Sought clarification of the costs for the project in the current year, 

as detailed in the Budget 2021/22 papers, and the total cost to the 

end of the project term.  The HEP Programme Manager confirmed 
the difference in figures was due to minor slippage in the timing of 

enabling works and the associated spend, and confirmed the project 
will still complete within its estimated total costs.  

 Highlighted the importance of the project achieving value for 

money, bringing future returns, and control being retained by the 
council to ensure development in line with our requirements. 

 Queried the impact on the scheme of the prevailing economic 
circumstances due to Covid.  The Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Corporate Resources stated there has been a strong level of 

commercial interest in the site. 
 Queried how the capital return is described in the papers as 

contractual and therefore guaranteed or partly conditional on future 
events.  The Cabinet Member for Finance confirmed the figure 
contains both contractual and anticipated returns.  This investment 

will provide a capital return for the council which is valuable for 
future budget planning.  



 Welcomed the progression with this development moving to the 

next stage, and supported the aims of creating employment and 
enterprise opportunities in the Horsham area.  

 

In order to consider restricted Annex A, the public and press were 
excluded from the meeting under Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972, paragraph 3 Financial or business affairs.  The 
public meeting was closed at 11.07am and the Committee entered private 
Part II discussion until 12.29pm.  The Part I public summary of the Part II 

restricted discussion is as follows.  It: 
 Asked questions on the projected outcomes of the project, the 

procurement process, and progress monitoring.  
 Provided comment on the financial and risk information provided.   
 Broadly supported the progress of the project.  

 Asked that as much information as possible be included in the public 
account of the decision. 

 
114.7  Resolved – That the Committee: 
 

1) Welcome the progress of the scheme and it moving to the next 
phase by the award of the contract for the development partner; 

 
2) Welcome the intention for the scheme’s progress being included in 

quarterly capital programme monitoring report, and request that it 

include scheme milestones; 
 

3) Request that the calculation of costs be clarified to include the full 
timescale of the project to 2025/26; 

 
4) Ask that the report should differentiate between the capital receipts 

which are contractually guaranteed and those that are conditional; 

 
5) Suggest that the presentation of the project risks should include 

reference to sensitivity analysis for the scheme; and  
 

6) Request that information be included in public papers where legally 

possible to aid transparency. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.29 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 


